CITY OF LEADVILLE, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 10 SERIES 2021

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY'S FEE SCHEDULE TO INCLUDE UPDATED LIQUOR LICENSING FEES

- WHEREAS, the City of Leadville ("City") is authorized under Article 15 of Title 31 to exercise its general police and financial powers; and
- WHEREAS, such powers include but are not limited to the ability to impose and collect fees for the processing of licenses and applications, the performance of other administrative services, and collection of fines and fees for violations of the Leadville Municipal Code; and
- WHEREAS, Articles 3 through 5 of Title 44, C.R.S., further authorize the collection of local fees for liquor licenses; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 3, Series of 2021 which set the City's fee schedule; and
- WHEREAS, the City desires to update its liquor licensing fees and incorporate such updated fees into its adopted fee schedule; and
- WHEREAS, the adoption of this Resolution shall not affect the one-time waiver of onpremises renewal licensing fees approved through Resolution No. 4, Series 2021, which waiver shall remain in place until December 7, 2021; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the fees established by this Resolution are reasonable and directly proportional to the actual and necessary expenses incurred by the City in processing the specified liquor license applications and are consistent with state law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Leadville, Colorado as follows:

- **Section 1. Recitals Incorporated.** The recitals contained above are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted as findings and determinations of the City Council.
- **Section 2.** Liquor Licensing Fees Adopted. The City Council hereby adopts the fees for City liquor license applications as set forth in Exhibit 1 attached hereto.
- Section 3. One-Time Waiver of On-Premises Renewal Licensing Fees Still in Effect. The City Council authorized a one-time waiver of its fees for on-premises liquor license renewals submitted from December 7, 2020 through December 7, 2021 through adoption of Resolution No. 4, Series 2021. This Resolution does not terminate such waiver, and the waiver remains in effect until December 7, 2021.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon adoption.

CITY OF LEADVILLE, COLORADO:

Greg Labbe Mayo

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk

ADOPTED by a vote of \overline{Z} in favor and $\underline{\varnothing}$ against, and $\underline{\varnothing}$ abstaining, this 25th day of May, 2021.

\$3.75

EXHIBIT 1 LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION FEES

Application License Fees	
Application Fee	\$1000.00
Application Fee with Concurrent Review	\$1000.00
Application Fee Transfer of Ownership	\$750.00
Application Fee Additional Liquor-Licensed Drugstore	\$1000.00
Application Fee Additional Liquor-Licensed Drugstore with Concurrent Review	\$1000.00
Application Late Renewal Fee (Not more than 90-days of license expiration date)	\$500.00
Application Reissue Fee (More than 90-days but less than 180-days of the license expiration date)	\$500.00
Application Reissue Fine (More than 90-days but less than 180-days of the license expiration date)	\$25.00 a day beyond 90-day
Annual Renewal Application Fee	expiration date \$100.00
Annual Art Gallery Fee	\$100.00
Allitual Art Gallery 1 66	φ100.00
Retail License Fees	
Art	\$41.25
Beer & Wine	\$48.75
Brew Pub	\$75.00
Club	\$41.25
Distillery Pub	\$75.00
Hotel & Restaurant	\$75.00
Hotel Restaurant with one Optional Premises	\$75.00
Resort Complex	\$75.00
Campus Liquor Complex	\$75.00
Related Facility – Resort Complex	\$15.00
Related Facility - Campus Liquor Complex	\$15.00
Liquor-Licensed Drugstore	\$22.50
Lodging & Entertainment	\$75.00
Optional Premises (Sidewalks)	\$75.00
Retail Liquor Store	\$22.50
Tavern	\$75.00
Vintner's Restaurant	\$75.00
Fermented Malt Beverage On Premises	\$3.75
Fermented Malt Beverage Off Premises	\$3.75
	A

Fermented Malt Beverage On/Off Premises

Local Permit Fees	
Art Gallery Permit	\$3.75
Bed & Breakfast Permit	\$3.75
Each Resort-Complex-Related Facility Permit	\$15.00
Special Event Permit	
Malt, Vinous and Spirituous Liquor	\$100.00
Fermented Malt Beverage (3.2% Beer)	\$100.00
Mini Bar Permit with Hotel Restaurant License	\$48.75
Additional Fees	
Change of Location	\$750.00
Corporate/LLC Change (Per Person)	\$100.00
Manager Registration (Hotel & Restaurant; Tavern; Lodging & Entertainment; Campus Liquor Complex)	\$75.00